

No. 18-1415

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASARCO, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER,
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND
SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION AFL-CIO,
CLC,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JAMES EDWARD SMITH
MICHAEL D. WEINER
Counsel of Record
GILBERT & SACKMAN
A LAW CORPORATION
3699 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1200
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Telephone: (323) 938-3000
Fax: (323) 937-9139
JS@GSLAW.ORG
MWEINER@GSLAW.ORG

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal Framework.....	4
B. Facts and Procedural History	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent With this Court’s Well-Settled Deference to the Awards of Labor Arbitrators	11
B. There Is No Circuit Split on Whether Arbitrators Must Abide by Contractual Limits on Their Authority or on Whether an Arbitrator May Interpret Unambiguous Contract Provisions	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

	Page
C. The Ninth Circuit's Controlling Opinion Does Not Hold that ASARCO Waived the Right to Challenge the Arbitrator's Jurisdiction.....	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>AGCO Corp. v. Anglin</i> , 216 F.3d 589 (7 th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Beer Workers Local Union 744</i> , 280 F.3d 1133 (7 th Cir. 2002)	20, 21, 24, 26
<i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communication Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	5, 13
<i>Buffalo Forge Co. v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 428 U.S. 397 (1976)	16
<i>China Minmetals Materials Imp. & Exp. Co., Ltd. v. Chi Mei Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Coady v. Ashcraft & Gerel</i> , 223 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2000)	30
<i>CP Kelco US, Inc. v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs</i> , 381 Fed. Appx. 808 (10 th Cir. 2010) ..	20, 23, 24, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 17, 531 U.S. 57 (2000)</i>	5, 15
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan, 514 U.S. 938 (1995)</i>	13
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, 561 U.S. 287 (2010)</i>	13
<i>Hawaii Teamsters & Allied Workers Union, Local 996 v. United Parcel Service, 241 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2001)</i>	25
<i>Int’l Broth. of Teamsters, Local 519 v. United Parcel Service, Inc., 335 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2003)</i>	25
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Engineers, Local 139 v. J.H. Findorff & Son, Inc., 393 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2004)</i>	21, 22
<i>Kraft Foods, Inc. v. Office & Professional Employees Int’l Union, AFL-CIO, CLC, Local 1295, 203 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2000)</i>	11, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Local 15, Int’l Broth. of Elec. Workers v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 495 F.3d 779 (7 th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>M & G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 135 S.Ct. 926 (2015)	passim
<i>McKinney v. Emery Air Freight Corp.</i> , 954 F.2d 590 (9 th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Morgan Servs., Inc. v. Local 323, Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union</i> , 724 F.2d 1217 (6 th Cir. 1984)	24, 26
<i>Opals on Ice Lingerie v. Bodylines Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013)	5, 14, 15, 28
<i>Pa. Power Co. v. Local Union No. 272 of the IBEW</i> , 276 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2001)	20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Philippine Sugar Estates Dev. Co. v. Gov’t of Philippine Islands</i> , 247 U.S. 385 (1918)	5, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Stead Motors of Walnut Creek v. Automotive Machinists Lodge No. 1173</i> , 866 F.2d 1200 (9 th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	16
<i>Tobacco Workers Int’l Union, Local 317 v. Lorillard Corp.</i> , 448 F.2d 949 (4 th Cir. 1971).....	11, 19
<i>Tootsie Roll Indus., Inc. v. Beer Workers Local Union 744</i> , 832 F.2d 81 (7 th Cir. 1987).....	24, 26, 27
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	passim
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. American Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960).....	5
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	13, 25
<i>Van Waters & Rogers v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local 70</i> , 913 F.2d 736 (9 th Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759, Int’l Union of United Rubber, Cork, Linoleum & Plastic Workers of Am.</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	3, 13, 20, 28
<i>Webb v. ABF Freight System, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 1230 (10 th Cir. 1998).....	25
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 32.1	23
Tenth Circuit Rule 32.1.....	23
TREATISES	
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i>	5, 17
<i>Williston on Contracts 4th</i>	17, 18
